Chapter DL
DISPOSITION LIST

8§ DL-1. Disposition of legislation.

The following is a chronological listing of legidation of the Borough of Montoursville
adopted since the publication of the Code, indicating its inclusion in the Code or the
reason for its exclusion. [Enabling legislation which is not general and permanent in
nature is considered to be non-Code material (NCM).] Information regarding legisation
which is not included in the Code nor on this list is available from the office of the
Borough Secretary. The last legidation reviewed for the original publication of the Code
was Ord. No. 365, adopted 1-15-1996. A complete listing, including disposition, of all
legidation reviewed in conjunction with the original publication of the Code is on filein
the office of the Borough Secretary.

8§ DL-1. Disposition of legislation.

Ordinance

Number Adoption Date Subject Disposition

366 11-18-1996 Solid waste collection Ch. 126, Art. 11

370 3-3-1997 Adoption of Code Ch. 1, Art. |

371 6-16-1997 Attorney fees Ch. 23

372 8-18-1998 Vehicles and traffic amendment Ch. 150

373 1998 tax rate NCM

374 Zoning amendment New legislation

pending (see Ch. 158)

375 6-1-1998 Vehicles and traffic Ch. 150

376 8-17-1998 Water amendment Ch. 154

377 9-21-1998 Vehicles and traffic amendment Ch. 150

378 1999 tax rate NCM

379 1-4-1999 Vehicles and traffic amendment Ch. 150

380 1-4-1999 Park regulations and event permits ~ Ch. 97

381 2-15-1999 Subdivision and land development See Ch. 133

382 2-15-1999 Vehicles and traffic amendment Ch. 150

99-02 2-15-1999 Building Code amendment; fire Chs. 66, Art. I; 77; 94;
prevention; mechanical standards 110; 114
amendment; plumbing amendment;
property maintenance amendment

383 3-15-1999 Water amendment Ch. 154

384 12-6-1999 Park regulations and event permits ~ Ch. 97

amendment
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Ordinance
Number

385
386
387
389
390
391

392
393
394

395

396

397

398
399

400
401
402

403

404
405

406
407
408

MONTOURSVILLE CODE

Adoption Date Subject

8-7-2000
8-7-2000
9-18-2000
1-21-2002
9-16-2002
11-18-2002

12-16-2002
3-17-2003

4-21-2003

8-21-2003

12-15-2003

11-3-2003

4-19-2004
5-17-2004
7-19-2004

10-18-2004

11-1-2004
11-15-2004

12-6-2004
1-17-2005

Dogs amendment

Vehicles and traffic amendment
School crossing guards

Police Pension Plan

Police Pension Plan amendment

West Branch Council of
Governments

Earned income and net profit tax

Vehicles and traffic amendment;
street acceptances and vacations
amendment

Police Pension Plan amendment
Zoning amendment

Planning Commission amendment;

building construction amendment fire

prevention repealer mechanical
standards repealer; plumbing
repealer; property maintenance
repealer; streets and sidewalks
amendment; vehicles and traffic
amendment

Zoning amendment; floodplain
management repealer

Police Pension Plan amendment

Building construction amendment
Vehicles and traffic amendment

Park regulations and event permits
amendment

Zoning amendment

Vehicles and traffic amendment
Property maintenance

Tax levy
Vehicles and traffic amendment

DL:2
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Disposition

Ch. 54, Art. |
Ch. 150

Ch. 32, Art. 1l
Ch. 25, Art. |
See Ch. 25, Art. |
Ch. 43

Ch. 136, Art. |
Ch. 150; Ch. A161

See Ch. 25, Art. |
New legidation
pending (see Ch. 158)

Chs. 29; 66; 77; 94;
110; 114; 131; 150

New legidation
pending (see Ch. 158);
Ch. 80

See Ch. 25, Art. |

Superseded by Ord.
No. 400

Ch. 66
Ch. 150
Ch. 97

New legidation
pending (see Ch. 158)
Ch. 150

Superseded by Ord.
No. 436

NCM
Ch. 150
NCM
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Ordinance

Number
409

410
411
412
413
414

415
416
417

418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426

427
428
429
430
431

432
433
434

435

436

437

438

DISPOSITION LIST

Adoption Date Subject
12-19-2005 Occupationa privilege tax

amendment
1-16-2006 Per capita tax amendment
3-6-2006 Water amendment
4-3-2006 Outdoor burning
7-3-2006 Zoning amendment
9-18-2006 Nuisances
9-22-2006 Vehicles and traffic amendment
11-6-2006 Streets and sidewalks:. driveway
permits
12-4-2006 Police Pension Plan amendment

3-19-2007 Yard sales

5-7-2007 Vehicles and traffic amendment

7-2-2007 Vehicles and traffic amendment

9-4-2007 Commercia use of sidewalks

10-1-2007 Vehicles and traffic amendment

12-3-2007 Streets and sidewalks: snow and ice
remova amendment

12-3-2007 Local services tax

12-17-2007 Tax levy

2-18-2008 Curfew

9-2-2008 Vehicles and traffic amendment

11-3-2008 Zoning amendment

11-17-2008 Local services tax amendment

12-8-2008 Police Pension Plan amendment

12-8-2008 Non-Uniformed Employees Pension
Plan

10-8-2008 Tax levy

2-2-2009 Property maintenance: revisions to

International Property Maintenance
Code amendment

3-2-2009 Street acceptances and vacations
amendment
7-6-2009 Zoning
DL:3
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Disposition
Ch. 136

NCM

Ch. 136

Ch. 154

Ch. 69

New legidation
pending (see Ch. 158)
Ch. 93

Ch. 150

Ch. 131, Art. VII

See Ch. 25, Art. |
NCM

NCM

Ch. 156

Ch. 150

Ch. 150

Ch. 131, Art. VIII
Ch. 150

Ch. 131, Art. IV

Ch. 136, Art. |1

NCM

Ch. 72

Ch. 150

New legidation
pending (see Ch. 158)
Ch. 136, Art. |1

See Ch. 25, Art. |

Ch. 25, Art. 11

NCM
Ch. 114, Art. |

Ch. A161

See Ch. 158
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Ordinance
Number

439
440

441
442
443

444

Res. No.
2010-07

445
446

447
448
449
450
451

452

453

455
456

457

458
459

460
461

MONTOURSVILLE CODE

Adoption Date Subject

9-8-2009

9-8-2009

12-10-2009
1-18-2010
5-3-2010

8-2-2010
8-2-2010

12-6-2010
1-3-2011

4-4-2011

10-3-2011

11-17-2011

12-5-2011

12-19-2011

2-6-2012

11-13-2012

12-3-2012

9-9-2013

9-9-2013

1-6-2014

1-27-2014
7-7-2014

7-7-2014
12-1-2014

Non-Uniformed Employees Pension
Plan amendment

Non-Uniformed Employees Pension
Plan amendment

Tax levy
Police Pension Plan amendment

Property maintenance: inspection of
rental units

Nuisances amendment
Emergency Operations Plan

Tax levy

Street acceptances and vacations
amendment

Central Keystone Council of
Governments

Water amendment

Police Pension Plan amendment;
Non-Uniformed Employees Pension
Plan amendment

Tax levy

Curbs and sidewalks specifications
amendment

Subdivision and land development
amendment

Subdivision and land management
amendment; stormwater management

Tax levy
Peace and good order amendment

Subdivision and land development
amendment

Flood damage prevention

Tax levy

Exercise of eminent domain for
water system

Vehicles and traffic amendment

Earned income and net profits tax
amendment
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Disposition
See Ch. 25, Art. 11

See Ch. 25, Art. |1

NCM
See Ch. 25, Art. |
Ch. 114, Art. 1l

Ch. 93
Ch. 17

NCM
Ch. A161

Ch. 8

Ch. 154

See Ch. 25, Arts. | and
1

NCM
Ch. 131, Art. VI

See Ch. 133
See Chs. 129 and 133

NCM
Ch. 99
See Ch. 133

Repealed by Ord. No.
491

NCM
NCM

Ch. 150
Ch. 136, Art. |
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Ordinance

Number
462

463
464
465

466
467
468
469
470

471
472
473
474

475
476

477
478

479
480
481
482
483
484

Ordinance
Number
485

486

487

Adoption Date
12-1-2014

12-1-2014
12-15-2014
6-1-2015

12-7-2105
12-7-2015
3-7-2016
4-18-2016
5-2-2016

8-1-2016
12-5-2016
12-5-2016
4-3-2017

5-1-2017
9-11-2017

12-4-2017
12-4-2017

4-2-2018
8-6-2018
10-1-2018
12-3-2018
12-3-2018
3-4-2019

Adoption
Date

7-6-2020
7-6-2020

9-14-2020

DISPOSITION LIST

Subject
Police Pension Plan amendment;

Non-Uniformed Employees Pension
Plan amendment

Local services tax amendment
Tax levy

Subdivision and land development
amendment

Water amendment

Tax levy

Water amendment

Vehicles and traffic amendment
Food damage prevention amendment

Peddling and soliciting amendment ~ Ch. 102

Police Pension Plan amendment See Ch. 25, Art. |

Tax levy NCM

Park regulations and event permits ~ Ch. 97

amendment

Vehicles and traffic amendment Ch. 150

Street acceptances and vacations Ch. A161

amendment

Tax levy NCM

Property maintenance: Property Ch. 114, Art. |

Maintenance Code amendment

Vehicles and Traffic Amendment Ch. 150

Vehicles and Traffic Amendment Ch. 150

Vehicles and Traffic Amendment Ch. 150

Vehicles and Traffic Amendment Ch. 150

Tax Levy NCM

Peace and Good Order Amendment  Ch. 99
Subj ect Disposition Supp. No.
Street Acceptancesand Ch. A161 49
Vacations Amendment
Animals: Dogs Ch. 54, Art. | 49
Amendment
Vehicles and Traffic Ch. 150 49
Amendment
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Disposition
See Ch. 25, Arts. | and
I

Ch. 136, Art. 1
NCM
See Ch. 133

Ch. 154
NCM

Ch. 154
Ch. 150

Repealed by Ord. No.
491
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Ordinance
Number

488
489
490

491

492

493

494

Adoption
Date

12-6-2021

3-7-2022

5-2-2022

9-12-2022

8-7-2023

11-13-2023

Subj ect
Tax Levy

Police Pension Fund
Amendment

Flood Damage
Prevention

Stormwater
Management

Vehicles and Traffic
Amendment

Police Pension Plan
Amendment

DL:6

MONTOURSVILLE CODE

Disposition
NCM
Not Adopted

See Ch. 25, Art.

I
Ch. 78

Ch. 129

Ch. 150

See Ch. 25, Art.

§DL-1

Supp. No.
50
50
50

50

51

52

52



