Chapter DL

DISPOSITION LIST

§ DL-1. Disposition of legislation.

The following is a chronological listing of legislation of the Borough of Montoursville adopted since the publication of the Code, indicating its inclusion in the Code or the reason for its exclusion. [Enabling legislation which is not general and permanent in nature is considered to be non-Code material (NCM).] Information regarding legislation which is not included in the Code nor on this list is available from the office of the Borough Secretary. The last legislation reviewed for the original publication of the Code was Ord. No. 365, adopted 1-15-1996. A complete listing, including disposition, of all legislation reviewed in conjunction with the original publication of the Code is on file in the office of the Borough Secretary.

§ DL-1. Disposition of legislation.

Ordinance			
Number	Adoption Date	Subject	Disposition
366	11-18-1996	Solid waste collection	Ch. 126, Art. III
370	3-3-1997	Adoption of Code	Ch. 1, Art. I
371	6-16-1997	Attorney fees	Ch. 23
372	8-18-1998	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
373		1998 tax rate	NCM
374		Zoning amendment	New legislation pending (see Ch. 158)
375	6-1-1998	Vehicles and traffic	Ch. 150
376	8-17-1998	Water amendment	Ch. 154
377	9-21-1998	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
378	9-21-1990	1999 tax rate	NCM
	1 4 1000		
379	1-4-1999	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
380	1-4-1999	Park regulations and event permits	Ch. 97
381	2-15-1999	Subdivision and land development	See Ch. 133
382	2-15-1999	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
99-02	2-15-1999	Building Code amendment; fire prevention; mechanical standards amendment; plumbing amendment; property maintenance amendment	Chs. 66, Art. I; 77; 94; 110; 114
383	3-15-1999	Water amendment	Ch. 154
384	12-6-1999	Park regulations and event permits amendment	Ch. 97

Ordinance			
Number	Adoption Date	Subject	Disposition
385	8-7-2000	Dogs amendment	Ch. 54, Art. I
386	8-7-2000	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
387	9-18-2000	School crossing guards	Ch. 32, Art. III
389	1-21-2002	Police Pension Plan	Ch. 25, Art. I
390	9-16-2002	Police Pension Plan amendment	See Ch. 25, Art. I
391	11-18-2002	West Branch Council of Governments	Ch. 43
392	12-16-2002	Earned income and net profit tax	Ch. 136, Art. I
393	3-17-2003	Vehicles and traffic amendment; street acceptances and vacations amendment	Ch. 150; Ch. A161
394	4-21-2003	Police Pension Plan amendment	See Ch. 25, Art. I
395		Zoning amendment	New legislation pending (see Ch. 158)
396	8-21-2003	Planning Commission amendment; building construction amendment fire prevention repealer mechanical standards repealer; plumbing repealer; property maintenance repealer; streets and sidewalks amendment; vehicles and traffic amendment	Chs. 29; 66; 77; 94; 110; 114; 131; 150
397	12-15-2003	Zoning amendment; floodplain management repealer	New legislation pending (see Ch. 158); Ch. 80
398	11-3-2003	Police Pension Plan amendment	See Ch. 25, Art. I
399			Superseded by Ord. No. 400
400	4-19-2004	Building construction amendment	Ch. 66
401	5-17-2004	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
402	7-19-2004	Park regulations and event permits amendment	Ch. 97
403	10-18-2004	Zoning amendment	New legislation pending (see Ch. 158)
404	11-1-2004	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
405	11-15-2004	Property maintenance	Superseded by Ord. No. 436
406	12-6-2004	Tax levy	NCM
407	1-17-2005	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
408			NCM

Ordinance			
Number	Adoption Date		Disposition
409	12-19-2005	Occupational privilege tax amendment	Ch. 136
410			NCM
411	1-16-2006	Per capita tax amendment	Ch. 136
412	3-6-2006	Water amendment	Ch. 154
413	4-3-2006	Outdoor burning	Ch. 69
414	7-3-2006	Zoning amendment	New legislation pending (see Ch. 158)
415	9-18-2006	Nuisances	Ch. 93
416	9-22-2006	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
417	11-6-2006	Streets and sidewalks: driveway permits	Ch. 131, Art. VII
418	12-4-2006	Police Pension Plan amendment	See Ch. 25, Art. I
419			NCM
420			NCM
421	3-19-2007	Yard sales	Ch. 156
422	5-7-2007	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
423	7-2-2007	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
424	9-4-2007	Commercial use of sidewalks	Ch. 131, Art. VIII
425	10-1-2007	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
426	12-3-2007	Streets and sidewalks: snow and ice removal amendment	Ch. 131, Art. IV
427	12-3-2007	Local services tax	Ch. 136, Art. II
428	12-17-2007	Tax levy	NCM
429	2-18-2008	Curfew	Ch. 72
430	9-2-2008	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
431	11-3-2008	Zoning amendment	New legislation pending (see Ch. 158)
432	11-17-2008	Local services tax amendment	Ch. 136, Art. II
433	12-8-2008	Police Pension Plan amendment	See Ch. 25, Art. I
434	12-8-2008	Non-Uniformed Employees Pension Plan	Ch. 25, Art. II
435	10-8-2008	Tax levy	NCM
436	2-2-2009	Property maintenance: revisions to International Property Maintenance Code amendment	Ch. 114, Art. I
437	3-2-2009	Street acceptances and vacations amendment	Ch. A161
438	7-6-2009	Zoning	See Ch. 158

Ordinance			0
Number	Adoption Date	Subject	Disposition
439	9-8-2009	Non-Uniformed Employees Pension Plan amendment	See Ch. 25, Art. II
440	9-8-2009	Non-Uniformed Employees Pension Plan amendment	See Ch. 25, Art. II
441	12-10-2009	Tax levy	NCM
442	1-18-2010	Police Pension Plan amendment	See Ch. 25, Art. I
443	5-3-2010	Property maintenance: inspection of rental units	Ch. 114, Art. II
444	8-2-2010	Nuisances amendment	Ch. 93
Res. No. 2010-07	8-2-2010	Emergency Operations Plan	Ch. 17
445	12-6-2010	Tax levy	NCM
446	1-3-2011	Street acceptances and vacations amendment	Ch. A161
447	4-4-2011	Central Keystone Council of Governments	Ch. 8
448	10-3-2011	Water amendment	Ch. 154
449	11-17-2011	Police Pension Plan amendment; Non-Uniformed Employees Pension Plan amendment	See Ch. 25, Arts. I and II
450	12-5-2011	Tax levy	NCM
451	12-19-2011	Curbs and sidewalks specifications amendment	Ch. 131, Art. VI
452	2-6-2012	Subdivision and land development amendment	See Ch. 133
453	11-13-2012	Subdivision and land management amendment; stormwater management	See Chs. 129 and 133
454	12-3-2012	Tax levy	NCM
455	9-9-2013	Peace and good order amendment	Ch. 99
456	9-9-2013	Subdivision and land development amendment	See Ch. 133
457	1-6-2014	Flood damage prevention	Repealed by Ord. No. 491
458	1-27-2014	Tax levy	NCM
459	7-7-2014	Exercise of eminent domain for water system	NCM
460	7-7-2014	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
461	12-1-2014	Earned income and net profits tax amendment	Ch. 136, Art. I

0			Ū.
Ordinance			
Number	Adoption Date		Disposition
462	12-1-2014	Police Pension Plan amendment;	See Ch. 25, Arts. I and
		Non-Uniformed Employees Pension	II
1.62	10.1.0014	Plan amendment	
463	12-1-2014	Local services tax amendment	Ch. 136, Art. II
464	12-15-2014	Tax levy	NCM
465	6-1-2015	Subdivision and land development amendment	See Ch. 133
466	12-7-2105	Water amendment	Ch. 154
467	12-7-2015	Tax levy	NCM
468	3-7-2016	Water amendment	Ch. 154
469	4-18-2016	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
470	5-2-2016	Flood damage prevention amendment	Repealed by Ord. No. 491
471	8-1-2016	Peddling and soliciting amendment	Ch. 102
472	12-5-2016	Police Pension Plan amendment	See Ch. 25, Art. I
473	12-5-2016	Tax levy	NCM
474	4-3-2017	Park regulations and event permits amendment	Ch. 97
475	5-1-2017	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 150
476	9-11-2017	Street acceptances and vacations amendment	Ch. A161
477	12-4-2017	Tax levy	NCM
478	12-4-2017	Property maintenance: Property Maintenance Code amendment	Ch. 114, Art. I
479	4-2-2018	Vehicles and Traffic Amendment	Ch. 150
480	8-6-2018	Vehicles and Traffic Amendment	Ch. 150
481	10-1-2018	Vehicles and Traffic Amendment	Ch. 150
482	12-3-2018	Vehicles and Traffic Amendment	Ch. 150
483	12-3-2018	Tax Levy	NCM
484	3-4-2019	Peace and Good Order Amendment	Ch. 99

Ordinance Number	Adoption Date	Subject	Disposition	Supp. No.
485	7-6-2020	Street Acceptances and Vacations Amendment	Ch. A161	49
486	7-6-2020	Animals: Dogs Amendment	Ch. 54, Art. I	49
487	9-14-2020	Vehicles and Traffic Amendment	Ch. 150	49

Ordinance Number	Adoption Date	Subject	Disposition	Supp. No.
488	12-6-2021	Tax Levy	NCM	50
489			Not Adopted	50
490	3-7-2022	Police Pension Fund Amendment	See Ch. 25, Art. I	50
491	5-2-2022	Flood Damage Prevention	Ch. 78	50
492	9-12-2022	Stormwater Management	Ch. 129	51
493	8-7-2023	Vehicles and Traffic Amendment	Ch. 150	52
494	11-13-2023	Police Pension Plan Amendment	See Ch. 25, Art. I	52